the sieve

mass under

the sieve

1 1000.0 990.39 8.78 0.78 9.57

2 1000.0 992.94 6.65 0.35 7.02

3 1000.0 989.50 9.88 0.55 10.55

4 1000.0 991.90 7.50 0.40 7.92

5 1000.0 990.81 8.31 0.81 9.15

6 1000.0 988.26 10.66 1.02 11.71

7 1000.0 990.41 8.74 0.79 9.56

8 1000.0 989.92 9.31 0.72 10.05

9 1000.0 991.21 8.20 0.46 8.68

10 1000.0 989.85 9.28 0.40 9.74

Average 1000.0 990.52 8.73 0.63 9.39

Research on quality...

23

The degree of damage to manually selected solid grains after a free fall of a 1,000 g sam-

ple from a height of 3 m in 10 repetitions (Table 4) was, on average, 9.39 ± 0.83 g, but the

expanded uncertainty was calculated for by the confidence level of 95% and the extension

factor k = 2. This represented 1.0 ± 0.1% of the size of the dropped sample.

Table 5.

Results of evaluation of the weight of maize grain fractions after a free fall of selected solid

grain samples from the height of 6 m (g)

No.

Before

dropping

After dropping

Total weight

of damaged grains Mass of whole

grains

Damaged Broken

Mass of whole

grains

mass over

the sieve

mass under

the sieve

1 1000.0 952.07 40.56 6.74 47.26

2 1000.0 954.66 36.89 7.55 44.44

3 1000.0 948.58 45.70 5.52 51.20

4 1000.0 958.90 35.35 5.65 41.03

5 1000.0 953.50 42.67 3.72 46.44

6 1000.0 950.18 45.39 4.10 49.50

7 1000.0 961.26 34.67 3.77 38.45

8 1000.0 945.61 49.48 4.65 54.15

9 1000.0 953.04 42.88 3.94 46.87

10 1000.0 947.20 48.65 4.12 52.79

Average 1000.0 952.50 42.22 4.98 47.21

The degree of damage to manually selected solid grains after a free fall of a 1,000 g sam-

ple from the height of 6 m in 10 repetitions (Table 5) was, on average, 47.20 ± 3.15 g, but

the expanded uncertainty was calculated for by the confidence level of 95% and the extension

factor k = 2. This represented 4.79 ± 0.1% of the size of the dropped sample. The share of

the fraction of damaged grains under the sieve in samples after the 6-metre fall was, on av-

erage, 4.98 ± 0.85 g. Table 6 shows the results of the average weight of fractions of damaged

maize grains for the tested types of samples (selected solid and undamaged grains) dropped

[…]

cascade chute from the height of 6.1 m in 10 repetitions (Table 7) was, on average, 5.03 ±

0.72 g, but the expanded uncertainty was calculated for by the confidence level of 95% and

the extension factor k = 2. This represented 0.5% of the size of the dropped sample.

In comparison with the control series in adequate conditions, the average of 19.01 ± 1.14

g of damaged grains (Table 3) was obtained for unbroken grains after a free fall, and after

using the cascade chute, the degree of damage to grain was 4 times lower. It was assumed

that the amount of approximately 1.5 g of the grain that fell alongside was not damaged.

The results of the fall of solid grain from the height of 6.1 m ± 0.05 m by means of the

cascade chute are included in Table 8.

Research on quality...

25

Table 8

Results of evaluation of the weight of maize grain fractions after a free fall of selected solid

grain samples through the cascade chute from the height of 6.1 m (g)

No.

Before dropping After dropping

Mass of whole

grains

Mass of whole

grains

damaged broken
Total weight of

damaged grains
mass over

the sieve

mass under

the sieve

1 1000.0 991.34 7.45 0.24 7.71

2 1000.0 987.26 11.50 0.51 12.02

3 1000.0 985.02 12.27 0.34 12.62

4 1000.0 987.04 11.29 0.18 11.48

5 1000.0 989.26 9.78 0.18 9.97

6 1000.0 990.05 7.83 0.28 8.12

7 1000.0 990.99 7.02 0.20 7.29

8 1000.0 993.17 5.44 0.21 5.70

9 1000.0 992.33 6.34 0.20 6.53

10 1000.0 991.63 7.13 0.29 7.42

Average 1000.0 989.81 8.61 0.26 8.89

The average weight of mechanically damaged grains in 1000 g samples of the selected

solid maize grains falling through the cascade chute from the height of 6.1 ± 0.05 m was

equal to 8.89 ± 1.55 g. The expanded uncertainty was calculated for by the confidence level

of 95% and the extension factor k = 2. This corresponds to approximately 1% of the mechan-

ical damage to the dropped grains.

In comparison to the control series in adequate conditions, for the selected solid grain

after a free fall, the average of 47.2 ± 3.15 g of the damaged grains was obtained (Table 7),